S. C. MAYO, M. BOWN AND V. K. LLOYD 369
Lists of structure factors, anisotropic displacement parameters, H-atom
coordinates and bond lengths around pivot atoms have been deposited
with the British Library Document Supply Centre as Supplementary
Publication No. SUP 71529 (22 pp.). Copies may be obtained through
The Technical Editor, International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey
Square, Chester CHI 2HU, England. [CIF reference: MU 1053]
References

C(8) "~) C(6) _C(5)
Fig. 1. The molecular structure of [Cd(C,~H2~N6)CI21 together
with the atomic numbering system. H atoms are omitted for
clarity.
E x p e r i m e n t a l
The compound was obtained using an electrochemical method
similar to that described by Habeeb, Tuck & Waiters (1978).
The solution phase was prepared by reaction of equimo-
lar amounts of 2-pyrrolecarbaldehyde (2.1588 g) and N-
methylethylenediamine ( 1.782 g) in benzene until the theoretical
amount of water was collected in a Dean-Stark trap. The result-
ing oil was washed with diethyl ether and 1,2-dichloroethane.
The solvents were removed in a rotary evaporator and replaced
by acetonitrile prior to the cadmium(II) complex formation. This
solution was then placed in a 100 ml tall-form beaker while the
platinum wire cathode and the cadmium anode, suspended on a
second platinum wire, were introduced through a rubber bung.
Electrolysis with an applied voltage of 25 V and a current of
10 mA during 2 h resulted in the evolution of H2 at the cath-
ode and the smooth dissolution of 85.4 mg from the cadmium
anode (Er = 0.51 tool F-t).  The reaction mixture was filtered
to remove any precipitated particles of metal and the remaining
solution phase was concentrated at room temperature; the oil ob-
tained was washed with diethyl ether and n-hexane and finally
recrystallized from 1,2-dichloroethane to give crystals suitable
for X-ray diffraction.
Infrared spectra were recorded in KBr mulls on a Perkin-
Elmer 180 spectrophotometer. Proton NMR spectra were
recorded in CDCI3 or DMSO solutions using a Bruker WM
250 MHz spectrometer; chemical shifts were determined with
respect to TMS as the internal standard. The l H NMR spectrum
of the complex showed a signal at 12.1 p.p.m, attributable to the
pyrrolic proton; the signal of the azomethine H atom appeared
upfield (8.6 p.p.m); the signals of the pyrrolic rings were ob-
served between 7.2 and 6.3 p.p.m.; three signals corresponding
to the ethylene bridges of the complex were found at 3.9, 3.4 and
2.2 p.p.m.
Crystal data
[Cd(CIsH2sN6)CI2]
Mr = 511.75
Orthorhombic
Pnc2
a = 9.2228 (8) ,A,
b = II.7012 (8) A
c = 9.8752 (9) A
V = 1065.7 (3) A 3
Z = 2
Dx -- 1.588 Mg m -3
Data collection
Enraf-Nonius CAD-4
diffractometer
w scans [width (1.05
+ 0.15tan0) °, speed
variable]
Absorption correction:
empirical
Trot, = 0.46, Tmax = 0.99
1775 measured reflections
923 independent reflections
Refinement
Refinement on F
R = 0.042
wR = 0.049
S = 1.15
764 reflections
78 parameters
H-atom parameters not
refined
w = l/cr2(Fo)
(A/or)max = 0.011
Cu Ko radiation
A = 1.5418 A,
Cell parameters from 25